forma financial information for the nine months ended October 1, 2006 and the fiscal year ended January 1, 2006 combines our results of
operations and certain balance sheet data with the results of operations and the same balance sheet data of CPT, as if our acquisition of
CPT had occurred on January 3, 2005. See “Prospectus Supplement Summary — Recent Developments.” The unaudited pro forma
financial information is derived from, and should be read in conjunction with, our unaudited financial statements and related notes
appearing elsewhere in this prospectus supplement. The audited financial information for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2006,
January 1, 2006 and January 2, 2005 are derived from, and should be read in conjunction with, our audited consolidated financial
statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus supplement.

The information contained in this table should also be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds,” “Capitalization,”
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and the consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes thereto, all included elsewhere in this prospectus supplement.

  Pro Forma (Unaudited)
  Nine Months
  Ended  Fiscal Year  Fiscal Years
  October 1, 2006  2005  2006  2005  2004

  (Dollars in thousands)

Revenues(1)
U.S. corrections  $454,626 $475,928 $612,810 $473,280 $455,947
International services  74,818 98,829 103,553 98,829 91,005
GEO Care  50,202 32,616 70,379 32,616 31,704
Other  37,104 8,175 74,140 8,175 15,338

Total revenues  616,750 615,548 860,882 612,900 593,994

Expenses
Operating expenses  490,682 518,528 718,178 540,128 495,226
Depreciation and amortization  25,058 25,596 22,235 15,876 13,898
General and administrative expenses(2)  46,316 51,983 56,268 48,958 45,879

Total expenses  562,056 596,107 796,681 604,962 555,003

Operating income  54,694 19,441 64,201 7,938 38,991

Interest income  7,865 9,262 10,687 9,154 9,568
Interest expense  (41,507) (49,032) (28,231) (23,016) (22,138)
Write-off of deferred financing fees from extinguishment of debt  (1,295) (1,360) (1,295) (1,360) (317)

Total other income (expenses)  (34,937) (41,130) (18,839) (15,222) (12,887)

Income (loss) before taxes, minority interest, earnings in affiliates and discontinued operations  19,757 (21,689) 45,362 (7,284) 26,104
Income tax expense (benefit)  7,508 (17,300) 16,505 (11,826) 8,231
Minority interest  (45) (742) (125) (742) (710)
Earnings in affiliates (net of income tax expense)  1,038 2,079 1,576 2,079 —

Earnings from continuing operations  $13,242 $(3,052) 30,308 5,879 17,163
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of income tax  (255) 1,127 (277) 1,127 (348)

Net income  $12,987 $(1,925) $30,031 $7,006 $16,815

Basic earnings (loss) per common share:
Weighted average basic common shares outstanding  16,493 14,370 17,221 14,370 14,076

Income from continuing operations  $0.80 $(0.21) $1.76 $0.41 $1.22
Income (loss) from discontinued operations  (0.02) 0.08 (0.02) 0.08 (0.03)

Net income per basic share  $0.78 $(0.13) $1.74 $0.49 $1.19

Diluted earnings (loss) per common share:
Weighted average diluted common shares outstanding  17,124 15,015 17,872 15,015 14,607

Diluted income per share-continuing operations  $0.77 $(0.20) $1.70 $0.39 $1.17
Diluted income (loss) per share  (0.01) 0.08 (0.02) 0.08 (0.02)

Net income per diluted share  $0.76 $(0.12) $1.68 $0.47 $1.15

S-8

Table of Contents

  Pro Forma (Unaudited)
  Nine Months
  Ended  Fiscal Year  Fiscal Years
  October 1, 2006  2005  2006  2005  2004

  (Dollars in thousands)

Segment information:
Operating income

U.S. corrections  $91,832 $58,286 $106,380 $44,122 $70,384
International services  5,024 10,959 8,682 10,595 13,587
GEO Care  3,932 2,317 5,996 2,317 588

Operating income from segments  100,788 71,562 121,058 57,034 84,559
Corporate expenses  (46,316) (51,983) (56,268) (48,958) (45,879)
Other  222 (138) (589) (138) 311

Total operating income  $54,694 $19,441 $64,201 $7,938 $38,991

Depreciation and amortization
U.S. corrections  $22,512 $22,700 $20,848 $12,980 $11,298
International services  2,136 2,601 803 2,601 2,374
GEO Care  410 295 584 295 226

Total depreciation and amortization  $25,058 $25,596 $22,235 $15,876 $13,898

Other financial information:
EBITDA(3)(4)  79,450 45,014 86,592 23,791 51,862
Capital expenditures  25,812 31,465 43,165 31,465 10,235
Lease rental expense(5)  886 2,058 25,126 23,658 23,024
Balance sheet data(6):
Cash and cash equivalents  37,152 — 111,520 57,094 92,005
Current assets  240,834 — 322,754 229,292 222,766
Total assets  1,059,621 — 743,453 639,511 480,326
Current liabilities  152,924 — 173,703 136,519 117,478
Total debt  648,560 — 305,957 376,046 242,887
Total liabilities  826,324 — 494,843 530,917 380,587
Shareholders’ equity  233,297 — 248,610 108,594 99,739
Operational data (unaudited):
Facilities in operation(7)  62 55 62 55 39
Design capacity of facilities(8)  55,483 48,370 54,548 48,370 35,981
Compensated resident mandays(9)  11,634,107 12,607,525 15,788,208 12,607,525 12,458,102

(1) On November 4, 2005, we completed the acquisition of Correctional Services Corporation, a Florida-based provider of privatized
jail, community corrections and alternative sentencing services for approximately $62.1 million in cash. Immediately following the
purchase of CSC, we sold Youth Services International, Inc., or YSI, the former juvenile services division of CSC, for $3.75 million,
$1.75 million in cash and $2.0 million in promissory note with an annual interest rate of 6%. The financial information included in
the tables for fiscal year 2005 reflects the operations of CSC from November 4, 2005 through January 1, 2006. The following

[…]

from this offering to invest in proprietary assets relating to our business, including the development of new facilities, the expansion of
current facilities and/or the acquisition of facilities or facility management contracts. Pending application of the net proceeds for these
purposes, we intend to invest the net proceeds in interest-bearing short-term investment grade securities.

S-24

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2006:

 • on an actual basis, and

 • on a pro forma basis to give effect to the completion of our CPT acquisition on January 24, 2007, including the use of
$63.3 million in cash and the incurrence of $365.0 million in new term loan borrowings under our Senior Credit Facility in
connection with the completion of the acquisition of CPT; and

 • on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of 4.75 million shares of our common stock in this offering at an
assumed offering price of $47.40 per share and our receipt of approximately $211.9 million of net proceeds, after deducting
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated expenses of this offering payable by us.

  December 31, 2006(1)
   Pro Forma
   Pro Forma  As adjusted
   for CPT  for this
  Actual  Acquisition  offering

  (in thousands, except per share data)

Cash and cash equivalents  $111,520 $48,235 $60,128

Long-term debt
Senior Term Loan(2)  — 365,000 165,000
Senior Unsecured 81/4% Notes  150,000 150,000 150,000
Discount on Senior Unsecured 81/4% Notes  (3,376) (3,376) (3,376)
Interest Rate Swap on Senior Unsecured 81/4% Notes  (1,736) (1,736) (1,736)
Other  111 111 111

  144,999 509,999 309,999

Capital Lease Obligations  17,405 17,405 17,405
Non Recourse Debt  143,553 143,553 143,553

Total Long-term obligations  305,957 670,957 470,957

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 15,000,000 shares authorized, none issued or

outstanding  — — —
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 45,000,000 shares authorized, 33,248,584 shares

issued and 19,748,584 outstanding, and 24,498,584 shares outstanding as adjusted  197 197 245
Additional paid-in capital  143,233 143,233 302,876
Retained earnings  201,697 201,697 201,697
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  2,393 2,393 2,393
Treasury stock, 13,500,000 shares, 8,750,000 shares as adjusted(3)  (98,910) (98,910) (46,708)

Total stockholders’ equity  248,610 248,610 460,503

Total capitalization  $554,567 $919,567 $931,460

(1) You should read this table in conjunction with the financial statements incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and
the related notes thereto, the pro forma financial data included in this prospectus supplement and the related notes thereto and the
section of this prospectus supplement entitled “Use of Proceeds.”

(2) We plan to write-off approximately $4.6 million in deferred financing fees associated with the origination of the term loan in
connection with the repayment of indebtedness under the Senior Credit Facility.

(3) We intend to issue the shares in this offering from treasury stock.

[…]

CPT, and the accompanying notes thereto, included in CPT’s annual report on Form 10-K, as of and for the year ended December 31,
2005 and the CPT financial report for the nine months ended September 30, 2006, copies of which are attached to this Form 8-K/A.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements are not intended to represent or be indicative of the
combined consolidated financial condition or results of operations of GEO

S-127

Table of Contents

that would have been reported had the Acquisition and the Refinancing been completed as of the dates presented, and should not be taken
as representative of the future combined consolidated financial condition or results of GEO. The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined consolidated financial statements do not reflect any operating efficiencies and cost savings that GEO may achieve with respect
to the Acquisition.

S-128

Table of Contents

The Geo Group, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of October 1, 2006

(in thousands, except share data)

  GEO   CPT
  Actual   Actual   Adjustments   Pro Forma

ASSETS:
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $100,163  $ 274  $ (63,285) a  $ 37,152
Restricted cash   19,220   —   —   19,220
Accounts receivable, net   150,152   —   —   150,152
Deferred income tax asset   19,755   —   —   19,755
Other current assets   14,448   107   —   14,555
Current assets of discontinued operations   —   —   —   —

Total current assets   303,738   381   (63,285)   240,834

Restricted cash   14,441   —   —   14,441
Property and equipment, net   275,646   242,556   166,810  b   685,012
Assets held for sale   1,265   —   —   1,265
Direct finance lease receivable   37,716   —   —   37,716
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net   54,620   —   —   54,620
Other non current assets   15,903   2,897   6,933  c   25,733

TOTAL ASSETS  $703,329  $245,834  $ 110,804  $1,059,621

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 38,320  $ 3,255  $ —  $ 41,575
Revolver   —   31,300   (31,300) d  —
Accrued payroll and related taxes   29,831   —   —   29,831
Accrued expenses   70,970   —   (7,955) e   63,015
Current portion of deferred revenue   2,014   —   (2,014) f   —
Current portion of long-term debt and non-recourse debt   17,252   —   —   17,252
Current liabilities of discontinued operations   1,251   —   —   1,251

Total current liabilities   159,638   34,555   (41,269)   152,924

Deferred revenue   1,994   —   (1,994) f   —
Deferred tax liability   2,793   —   —   2,793
Minority Interest   1,140   —   —   1,140
Other non current liabilities   20,907   —   —   20,907
Capital Leases   16,823   —   —   16,823
Long-term debt   144,897   —   365,000  g   509,897
Non-recourse debt   121,840   —   —   121,840
Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders’ equity

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Common stock   130   11   (11) h  130
Additional paid-in capital   140,099   220,848   (220,848) h  140,099
Retained earnings   191,181   —   —   191,181
Distributions in excess of retained earnings   —   (9,580)   9,580  h   —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   797   —   —   797
Treasury stock   (98,910)   —   —   (98,910)

Total shareholders’ equity   233,297   211,279   (211,279)   233,297

[…]

operated by the Company and acquired by CPT during fiscal 1998, 1999 and 2000 and 2005. The gain was being amortized over
the ten-year lease terms.

g. On January 24, 2007, we completed the refinancing of our senior secured credit facility through the execution of a Third Amended
and Restated Credit Agreement, referred to as the Amended Senior Credit Facility, by and among GEO, as Borrower, BNP
Paribas, as Administrative Agent, BNP Paribas Securities Corp. as Lead Arranger and Syndication Agent, and the lenders who
are, or may from time to time become, a party thereto. The Amended Senior Credit Facility consists of a $365 million 7-year
term loan referred to as the Term Loan B and a $150 million 5-year revolver, referred to as the Revolver. The initial interest rate
for the Term Loan B and the Revolver is LIBOR plus 2%. On January 24, 2007, GEO used the $365 million in borrowings under
the Term Loan B to finance GEO’s acquisition of CPT.

h. Reflects elimination of CPT equity.

S-130

Table of Contents

The Geo Group, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
Nine Months Ended October 1, 2006
(in thousands, except per share data)

  GEO   CPT
  Actual   Actual   Adjustments   Pro Forma

Revenues  $613,478  $23,228  $ (19,956)  a  $616,750
Operating expenses   507,932   —   (17,250)  b  490,682
Depreciation and amortization   17,768   4,790   2,500  c   25,058
General and administrative expenses   42,374   3,942   —   46,316

Operating Income   45,404   14,496   (5,206)   54,694
Interest Income   7,806   59   —   7,865
Interest Expense   (21,995)   (1,572)   (17,940)  d  (41,507)
Write off of Deferred Financing Fees   (1,295)   —   —   (1,295)

Income (loss) before income taxes, equity income of affiliate   29,920   12,983   (23,146)   19,757
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   11,142   —   (3,634)  e   7,508
Minority Interest   (45)   —   —   (45)
Equity income of affiliate, net of benefit of ($2,016)   1,038   —   —   1,038

Income from continuing operations  $ 19,771  $13,246  ($ 19,512)  $ 13,242

Income(loss) from discontinued operations   (255)   —   —   (255)

Net Income  $ 19,516  $12,983  $ (19,512)  $ 12,987

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   16,493   16,493
Diluted   17,124   17,124

Earnings per common share:
Basic:

Income from continuing operations  $ 1.20   $ 0.80
Income(loss) from discontinued operations   (0.02)   (0.02)

Net Income  $ 1.18   $ 0.78

Diluted:
Income from continuing operations  $ 1.15   $ 0.77
Income(loss) from discontinued operations   (0.01)   (0.01)

Net Income  $ 1.14   $ 0.76

S-131

Table of Contents

The Geo Group, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
Fiscal Year Ended January 1, 2006

(in thousands, except per share data)

  GEO   CPT
  Actual   Actual   Adjustments   Pro Forma

Revenues  $612,900  $27,945  $ (25,297)  a  $615,548
Operating expenses   540,128   (21,600)  b  518,528
Depreciation and amortization   15,876   5,859   3,861  c   25,596
General and administrative expenses   48,958   3,025   —   51,983

Operating Income   7,938   19,061   (7,558)   19,441
Interest Income   9,154   108   —   9,262
Interest Expense   (23,016)   (1,106)   (24,910)  d  (49,032)
Write off of Deferred Financing Fees   (1,360)   —   —   (1,360)

Income (loss) before income taxes, equity income of affiliate   (7,284)   18,063   (32,468)   (21,689)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (11,826)   —   (5,474)  e   (17,300)
Minority Interest   (742)   —   —   (742)
Equity income of affiliate, net of benefit of (2,016)   2,079   —   —   2,079

Income from continuing operations  $ 5,879  $18,063  $ (26,994)  $ (3,052)

Income(loss) from discontinued operations   1,127   —   —   1,127

Net Income  $ 7,006  $18,063  $ (26,994)  $ (1,925)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   14,370   14,370
Diluted   15,015   15,015

Earnings per common share:
Basic:

Income from continuing operations  $ 0.41   $ (0.21)
Income(loss) from discontinued operations   0.08   0.08

Net Income  $ 0.49   $ (0.13)

Diluted:
Income from continuing operations  $ 0.39   $ (0.20)
Income(loss) from discontinued operations   0.08   0.08

Net Income  $ 0.47   $ (0.12)